Draft version December 1, 2023
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631
A rest-frame near-IR study of clumps in galaxies at 1 < z < 2 using JWST/NIRCam: connection to
galaxy bulges
Boris S. Kalita ,1, 2, 3, ∗ John D. Silverman ,1, 4, 3 Emanuele Daddi ,5 Connor Bottrell ,1 Luis C. Ho ,2, 6
Xuheng Ding ,1 and Lilan Yang 1
1Kavli Institute for the Physics and Mathematics of the Universe, The University of Tokyo, Kashiwa, 277-8583, Japan
2Kavli Institute for Astronomy and Astrophysics, Peking University, Beijing 100871, People's Republic of China

2003, ApJS, 149, 289, doi: 10.1086/378847
Birrer, S., & Amara, A. 2018, Physics of the Dark Universe,
22, 189, doi: 10.1016/j.dark.2018.11.002
Bottrell, C., Simard, L., Mendel, J. T., & Ellison, S. L.
2019, MNRAS, 486, 390, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz855
Bottrell, C., Torrey, P., Simard, L., & Ellison, S. L. 2017a,
MNRAS, 467, 1033, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx017
—. 2017b, MNRAS, 467, 2879, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx276
Bournaud, F. 2016, in Astrophysics and Space Science
Library, Vol. 418, Galactic Bulges, ed. E. Laurikainen,
R. Peletier, & D. Gadotti, 355,
doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-19378-6 13
Bournaud, F., Daddi, E., Weiß, A., et al. 2015, A&A, 575,
A56, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201425078
Bournaud, F., Elmegreen, B. G., & Martig, M. 2009, ApJL,
707, L1, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/707/1/L1
Bournaud, F., Chapon, D., Teyssier, R., et al. 2011, ApJ,
730, 4, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/730/1/4
Bournaud, F., Perret, V., Renaud, F., et al. 2014, ApJ, 780,
57, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/780/1/57
Bradley, L., Sipőcz, B., Robitaille, T., et al. 2022,
astropy/photutils: 1.5.0, 1.5.0, Zenodo,
doi: 10.5281/zenodo.6825092
Buck, T., Macciò, A. V., Obreja, A., et al. 2017, MNRAS,

MNRAS, 420, 3490,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.20296.x
Conselice, C. J., Bershady, M. A., Dickinson, M., &
Papovich, C. 2003, AJ, 126, 1183, doi: 10.1086/377318
Conselice, C. J., Grogin, N. A., Jogee, S., et al. 2004, ApJL,
600, L139, doi: 10.1086/378556
Dekel, A., Sari, R., & Ceverino, D. 2009, ApJ, 703, 785,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/703/1/785
Ding, X., Silverman, J. D., & Onoue, M. 2022, ApJL, 939,
L28, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac9c02
Elmegreen, B. G., Bournaud, F., & Elmegreen, D. M. 2008,
ApJ, 688, 67, doi: 10.1086/592190
Elmegreen, B. G., & Elmegreen, D. M. 2005, ApJ, 627, 632,
doi: 10.1086/430514
Elmegreen, D. M., Elmegreen, B. G., Marcus, M. T., et al.
2009, ApJ, 701, 306, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/701/1/306
Elmegreen, D. M., Elmegreen, B. G., Ravindranath, S., &
Coe, D. A. 2007, ApJ, 658, 763, doi: 10.1086/511667
Faure, B., Bournaud, F., Fensch, J., et al. 2021, MNRAS,
502, 4641, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab272
Förster Schreiber, N. M., Shapley, A. E., Genzel, R., et al.
2011, ApJ, 739, 45, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/739/1/45
Gadotti, D. A. 2009, MNRAS, 393, 1531,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2008.14257.x
Guo, Y., Giavalisco, M., Ferguson, H. C., Cassata, P., &
Koekemoer, A. M. 2012, ApJ, 757, 120,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/757/2/120
Guo, Y., Ferguson, H. C., Bell, E. F., et al. 2015, ApJ, 800,
39, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/800/1/39
Guo, Y., Rafelski, M., Bell, E. F., et al. 2018, ApJ, 853,
108, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaa018
Hopkins, P. F., Gurvich, A. B., Shen, X., et al. 2023, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:2301.08263,
doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2301.08263
Kalita, B. S., Daddi, E., Bournaud, F., et al. 2022, A&A,
666, A44, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202243100
Kennedy, J., & Eberhart, R. 1995, in Proceedings of
ICNN’95 - International Conference on Neural Networks,
doi: 10.1109/ICNN.1995.488968
Leslie, S. K., Schinnerer, E., Liu, D., et al. 2020, ApJ, 899,
58, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aba044
López-Sanjuan, C., Le Fèvre, O., Tasca, L. A. M., et al.
2013, A&A, 553, A78, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201220286
Lotz, J. M., Jonsson, P., Cox, T. J., et al. 2011, ApJ, 742,
103, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/742/2/103
Mandelker, N., Dekel, A., Ceverino, D., et al. 2017,
MNRAS, 464, 635, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw2358
—. 2014, MNRAS, 443, 3675, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu1340
Margalef-Bentabol, B., Conselice, C. J., Haeussler, B., et al.
2022, MNRAS, 511, 1502, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac080
Martig, M., Bournaud, F., Teyssier, R., & Dekel, A. 2009,
ApJ, 707, 250, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/707/1/250
Martin, A., Guo, Y., Wang, X., et al. 2023, ApJ, 955, 106,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aced3e
Meert, A., Vikram, V., & Bernardi, M. 2015, MNRAS, 446,
3943, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu2333
Mieda, E., Wright, S. A., Larkin, J. E., et al. 2016, ApJ,
831, 78, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/831/1/78

13
Murray, N., Quataert, E., & Thompson, T. A. 2010, ApJ,
709, 191, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/709/1/191
Nelson, D., Springel, V., Pillepich, A., et al. 2019,
Computational Astrophysics and Cosmology, 6, 2,
doi: 10.1186/s40668-019-0028-x
Oklopčić, A., Hopkins, P. F., Feldmann, R., et al. 2017,
MNRAS, 465, 952, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw2754
Rujopakarn, W., Williams, C. C., Daddi, E., et al. 2023,
ApJL, 948, L8, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/accc82
Sattari, Z., Mobasher, B., Chartab, N., et al. 2023, ApJ,
951, 147, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acd5d6
Schombert, J., McGaugh, S., & Lelli, F. 2019, MNRAS,
483, 1496, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty3223
Shibuya, T., Ouchi, M., Kubo, M., & Harikane, Y. 2016,
ApJ, 821, 72, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/821/2/72
Simard, L., Mendel, J. T., Patton, D. R., Ellison, S. L., &
McConnachie, A. W. 2011, ApJS, 196, 11,
doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/196/1/11
Soto, E., de Mello, D. F., Rafelski, M., et al. 2017, ApJ,
837, 6, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa5da3
Stefanon, M., Yan, H., Mobasher, B., et al. 2017, ApJS,
229, 32, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/aa66cb
Tamburello, V., Mayer, L., Shen, S., & Wadsley, J. 2015,
MNRAS, 453, 2490, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv1695
van der Wel, A., Franx, M., van Dokkum, P. G., et al. 2014,
ApJ, 788, 28, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/788/1/28
Wuyts, S., Förster Schreiber, N. M., Genzel, R., et al. 2012,
ApJ, 753, 114, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/753/2/114
Wuyts, S., Förster Schreiber, N. M., Nelson, E. J., et al.
2013, ApJ, 779, 135, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/779/2/135
Zanella, A., Daddi, E., Le Floc’h, E., et al. 2015, Nature,
521, 54, doi: 10.1038/nature14409
Zanella, A., Le Floc’h, E., Harrison, C. M., et al. 2019,
MNRAS, 489, 2792, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz2099